

No. 21-1021

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

DEXTER PAYNE, Director, Arkansas
Division of Correction,
Petitioner,
v.
ALVIN BERNAL JACKSON,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

OFFICE OF THE ARKANSAS
ATTORNEY GENERAL
323 Center St., Ste. 200
Little Rock, AR 72201
(501) 682-6302
nicholas.bronni@
arkansasag.gov

LESLIE RUTLEDGE
Arkansas Attorney General
NICHOLAS J. BRONNI
Solicitor General
Counsel of Record
DYLAN L. JACOBS
Deputy Solicitor General
ASHER STEINBERG
Senior Assistant Solicitor
General
PAMELA A. RUMPZ
Senior Assistant Attorney
General

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| I. There is a deep conflict on the question presented..... | 1 |
| II. The court of appeals' decision exclusively rests on federal law..... | 3 |
| III. This case is an ideal vehicle | 5 |
| CONCLUSION | 7 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| CASES | Page(s) |
|--|---------|
| <i>Jackson v. Kelley</i> , 898 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2018)..... | 4 |
| <i>Jackson v. Norris</i> , No. 5:03-CV-00405 SWW, 2016 WL 17401419 (E.D. Ark. Mar. 31, 2016) | 6 |
| <i>In re Lewis</i> , 417 P.3d 756 (Cal. 2018)..... | 3 |
| <i>Moore v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1039 (2017)..... | 2, 3, 4 |
| <i>State v. Covington</i> , 433 P.3d 1252 (Nev. 2019) (table case) | 3 |
| <i>State ex rel. Kemp v. Montgomery</i> <i>in & for County of Maricopa</i> . 469 P.3d 457 (Ariz. 2020) | 2 |
| <i>Wilson v. Corcoran</i> , 562 U.S. 1 (2010) (per curiam) | 5 |
| <i>Wright v. State</i> , 256 So. 3d 766 (Fla. 2018) | 2 |
